
   
  
  

 
 

 
 
 

April 19, 2006 
 
 
 
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
ATTENTION:  FILING CENTER 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
 
 
RE:  Docket No. UW 112  - In the Matter of RUNNING Y UTILITY COMPANY’S 

Application for a General Rate Increase in the Amount of $61,976, or 20 
Percent. 

 
 
Enclosed for electronic filing in the above-captioned docket is the Public Utility 
Commission Staff’s Direct Testimony. 
 
 
/s/ Kay Barnes 
 
Kay Barnes 
Regulatory Operations Division 
Filing on Behalf of Public Utility Commission Staff 
(503) 378-5763 
Email: kay.barnes@state.or.us 
 
cc:  UM 1129 Service List - parties 

Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St NE, Suite 215 

Mailing Address:  PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 

Consumer Services 
1-800-522-2404 

Local:  (503) 378-6600 
Administrative Services 

(503) 373-7394 
 

Oregon
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor



 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 
 
 
 

UW 112 
 
 
 
 

STAFF DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 
 
 

RENEE SLOAN 
 
 

In the Matter of 
Running Y Utility Company’s  

Application for a General Rate Increase in the 
Amount of $61,976, or 20 Percent. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

April 19, 2006 
 



 

 

 
 CASE:  UW 112 
 WITNESS:  Renee Sloan 
 
 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF 

OREGON 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF EXHIBIT 100 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Direct Testimony 
In Support of the 

Stipulation 
 
 
 
 
 

April 19, 2006 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/1 

 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND POSITION. 1 

A. My name is Renee Sloan.  My business address is 550 Capitol Street NE 2 

Suite 215, Salem, Oregon 97301-2148.  I am employed with the Public Utility 3 

Commission of Oregon (Commission) as a utility analyst assigned to review 4 

regulated water utility general rate case dockets. 5 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 6 

A. The purpose of my Testimony is to introduce and support the Stipulation 7 

entered into by Staff and Running Y Utility Company (RYUC or Company).  8 

The Testimony will (1) summarize RYUC’s general rate filing; (2) describe 9 

Staff’s analysis of the results of operations; and (3) describe the revenue 10 

requirement, rate spread, and rate designs agreed to by Staff and RYUC 11 

in the Stipulation.  12 

Q. WHO ARE THE PARTIES IN THIS DOCKET? 13 

A. The Parties in this docket are Staff and the Company.  14 

Q. DID YOU PREPARE ANY EXHIBITS FOR THIS DOCKET? 15 

A. Yes. Exhibit No. 100 is Direct Testimony in support of the Stipulation, and 16 

Exhibit No. 101 contains exhibits in support of the Direct Testimony.   17 

Q. HOW IS YOUR TESTIMONY ORGANIZED? 18 

A. The Testimony is organized as follows:  19 

1) Summary of RYUC's rate application;  20 

2) Staff's analysis of RYUC's filing;  21 

3) Staff's adjustments to RYUC's filing; and  22 

4) Summary of the Stipulation agreed to by Staff and RYUC. 23 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/2 

 

 1 
SUMMARY OF RUNNING Y UTILITY COMPANY’S RATE APPLICATION 2 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE COMPANY’S GENERAL RATE FILING. 3 

A. RYUC filed an application on January 17, 2006, requesting an increase in 4 

revenues of $61,976, or 20 percent above 2005 revenues and a 10.6 percent 5 

return on a rate base of $2,096,928.   6 

Q. WERE ANY ADJUSTMENTS MADE TO RYUC’S FILING? 7 

A. Yes.  As shown on the revenue requirement sheet of its application, RYUC did 8 

not properly estimate the revenue effect of customer growth that had occurred 9 

in the test year.  The Company’s adjustments in Column D (Company Rev 10 

Changes) for residential, commercial, and irrigation customers should have 11 

been placed in Column B (Proposed Adjustments).  Staff made those changes 12 

and then inserted the Company’s revenue increase amounts into Column D.  13 

This revision resulted in Company Proposed Revenues of $397,194 and a 14 

1.76 percent rate of return on a Company Proposed rate base of $3,227,156. 15 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE COMPANY'S PROPOSED RATES.  16 

A. RYUC serves residential, commercial, irrigation, and golf course customers.  17 

The Company’s current rate design allows no consumption in the base rate.  18 

Under the variable rate for residential and commercial customers, Tier 1 19 

includes usage up to 30,000 gallons and Tier 2 includes usage above 30,000 20 

gallons.  Variable rates are charged per 1,000 gallons used.  In its application, 21 

RYUC did not propose a two-tiered variable rate structure for residential and 22 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/3 

 

commercial customers.  The tables below show current and RYUC proposed 1 

rates for each customer class and meter size within each class. 2 

Residential 
Meter 
Size 

Current 
Base 

Proposed 
Base 

Current 
Tier 1 

Proposed 
Tier 1 

Current 
Tier 2 

Proposed
Tier 2 

3/4" & 5/8” $33.00 $34.00 $1.10 $1.27 $1.45 N/A 
 3 

Commercial 
Meter 
Size 

Current 
Base 

Proposed 
Base 

Current
Tier 1 

Proposed
Tier 1 

Current 
Tier 2 

Proposed
Tier 2 

3/4" & 5/8” $33.00 $34.00 $1.20 $1.58 $1.59 N/A 

1” $90.00 $93.00 $1.20 $1.58 $1.59 N/A 

1.5” $165.00 $170.00 $1.20 $1.58 $1.59 N/A 

2” $392.00 $404.00 $1.20 $1.58 $1.59 N/A 

3” $695.00 $716.00 $1.20 $1.58 $1.59 N/A 
 4 

Irrigation* 

Meter Size Current Base 
(7 months) 

Proposed Base 
(12 months) 

Current 
Variable 

Proposed 
Variable 

3/4" & 5/8” $17.50 $18.40 $0.43 $0.32 

1” $30.46 $27.60 $0.43 $0.32 

1.5” $30.46 $27.60 $0.43 $0.32 

2” $69.61 $36.80 $0.43 $0.32 
 5 

Golf Course* 

Meter Size Current Base
(7 months) 

Proposed Base 
(12 months) 

Current 
Variable 

Proposed 
Variable 

12” $6,227.00 $3,780.00 $0.22 $0.21 
 6 

*Current Irrigation and Golf Course rates are charged for 7 months.  Proposed 7 

Irrigation and Golf Course rates are charged for 12 months. 8 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/4 

 

Q. WHEN WAS THE COMPANY’S LAST RATE INCREASE? 1 

A. RYUC’s last rate case (UW 92) was filed April 14, 2003.  In Order No. 03-569, 2 

dated November 20, 2003, the Commission approved a 6.8 percent increase, 3 

resulting in total revenues of $229,325 with a 0.81 percent rate of return on a 4 

rate base of $1,274,930.  The Company provides water service to over 500 5 

customers today, compared to 185 customers served in 2003. 6 

 7 
STAFF'S ANALYSIS OF THE COMPANY'S RATE FILING 8 

Q. WHAT ARE THE RESULTS OF STAFF’S ANALYSIS OF THE COMPANY’S 9 

APPLICATION FOR A RATE INCREASE? 10 

A. Staff’s analysis of the Company’s application results in a recommended annual 11 

revenue requirement of $397,194 with a 4.86 percent return on a rate base of 12 

$3,090,688.   13 

Q. HOW WAS THE STIPULATED RATE OF RETURN DETERMINED? 14 

A. The Commission has adopted a 10 percent return on equity in recent water 15 

cases as reasonable input for determining rate of return for rate-regulated 16 

water companies; however, based on Staff’s analysis supporting a rate base 17 

of $3,090,688, assuming a revenue requirement of $397,194 results in a 18 

4.86 percent rate of return.  Staff supports this level based on its analysis of 19 

the Company’s application, even though Staff’s calculation of the Company’s 20 

cost of debt and equity would allow the Company the opportunity to earn an 21 

8.57 percent rate of return. 22 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/5 

 

STAFF ADJUSTMENTS 1 

Q. DID STAFF MAKE ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COMPANY'S TEST 2 

PERIOD REVENUES AND EXPENSES? 3 

A. Yes.  Staff/101, Sloan/2 shows Staff's adjustments and a brief description of 4 

each; however, below is further explanation of expense adjustments for O&M 5 

Materials and Supplies, Contract Services – Accounting, and General Expense.   6 

Account No. 620 – O&M Materials & Supplies  7 

In its application, RYUC stated its test year expense was $32,173 for O&M 8 

Materials & Supplies.  After analyzing receipts and other information provided 9 

by RYUC, Staff moved $9,071.10 to Plant Account No. 334 that RYUC included 10 

for the purchase of meters and related items.  Staff disallowed $6,961.39 for 11 

the purchase of backflow devices and $5,004.02 for the purchase of pressure 12 

reducing valves.  RYUC resells these devices to builders and/or customers; 13 

therefore, they are not expenses.   14 

Account No. 675 – General Expense 15 

RYUC included $5,298 for After Hours System Alarm Monitoring under General 16 

Expense.  Upon investigation, it was determined that this amount should be 17 

included in the Company’s Management and Office Services Agreement under 18 

Account No. 632 – Contract Services – Accounting. 19 

Q. DID STAFF MAKE ADJUSTMENTS TO UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE? 20 

A. Yes.  After reviewing the Company’s Corporate Book of Depreciation and 21 

analyzing RYUC’s responses to data requests, Staff determined that the 22 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/6 

 

Company’s utility plant in service was actually $7,128,392 rather than the test 1 

year amount $3,038,261 shown in the application. 2 

Q. DID STAFF MAKE ADJUSTMENTS TO ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION? 3 

A. Yes.  Staff’s calculation of Accumulated Depreciation, using Average Service 4 

Lives consistent with the method that was originally developed by the National 5 

Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, resulted in an Accumulated 6 

Depreciation amount of $585,674 rather than the test year amount of $952,510 7 

shown in the application.   8 

Q. WERE THERE ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO NET UTILITY PLANT? 9 

A. Yes.  Subtracting accumulated depreciation and excess capacity from Staff’s 10 

adjusted utility plant in service of $7,128,392 resulted in net utility plant of 11 

$3,081,176 instead of the test year amount of $2,085,751 shown in the 12 

application.   13 

Q. WHY DID STAFF MAKE EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENTS TO UTILITY 14 

PLANT IN SERVICE? 15 

A. Typically, if a water system is completely built but serves only a fraction of the 16 

potential customers, some of the investment in the system may be considered 17 

to be not completely used and useful.  In the case of RYUC, only a portion of 18 

the residential plant is presently used and useful; therefore, Staff made an 19 

excess capacity adjustment to utility plant as described below and shown in 20 

Staff/101, Sloan/3-4.   21 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/7 

 

Q. HOW IS THE EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENT DETERMINED? 1 

A. To determine excess capacity, Staff relied on RYUC’s Residential Construction 2 

Update.  The percentage of excess capacity was calculated by dividing the 3 

number of lots completed by the number of lots platted for each phase shown in 4 

the report.  Where possible, Staff applied a specific percentage to each phase 5 

based on number of lots completed in each phase.  To determine the current 6 

excess capacity amount for other plant, Staff used an average of all phases.  7 

Staff/101, Sloan/5 shows Staff’s calculation of excess capacity percentages. 8 

Q. WHAT IS THE EFFECT OF THE EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENT ON 9 

NET PLANT? 10 

A. Staff recommends the Commission allow net utility plant of $3,081,176 at this 11 

time.  As more customers are added to RYUC’s system, a higher level of utility 12 

plant in service should be considered.  The Company’s application contains a 13 

value of $2,085,751 for net utility plant. 14 

 15 

SUMMARY OF THE STIPULATION AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES 16 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATED TO BY 17 

THE PARTIES. 18 

A. The Stipulation is made up of Staff’s recommended revenue requirement 19 

and rates, as shown in RYUC’s tariffs attached to the Stipulation.  The 20 

Stipulation supports an 8.98 percent increase in revenues for a total revenue 21 

requirement of $397,194.  The Parties also stipulated to a 4.86 percent overall 22 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/8 

 

rate of return on a total rate base of $3,090,688.1  The Revenue Requirement is 1 

shown in Staff/101, Sloan/1. 2 

Q. WHAT ARE THE STIPULATED RESIDENTIAL RATES? 3 

A. Although RYUC’s filing proposed single tiers for residential variable rates, the 4 

Company’s current residential rate design consists of two tiers for variable 5 

rates.  The Parties agreed to continue using a two-tiered residential variable 6 

rate and to maintain the current Tier 1 level of consumption at 30,000 gallons, 7 

with all usage above 30,000 gallons priced at Tier 2 rates.  The Stipulated rate 8 

design keeps the residential base rate at $33.00.  See Staff/101, Sloan/6.  The 9 

following table compares current residential rates, RYUC’s proposed rates, and 10 

final rates stipulated to by Staff and RYUC: 11 

Residential Rate Design 
Current 
Rates 

RYUC 
Proposed Rates 

Staff and RYUC 
Stipulated Rates 

Base $33.00 $34.00 $33.00 
Variable (per 1,000 gal) 
Tier 1 $1.10 $1.57 $1.35 

Variable (per 1,000 gal) 
Tier 2 $1.45 N/A $1.78 

Total Average Monthly Bill $40.12 $44.16 $41.43 

Staff/101, Sloan/7 shows the rate impacts of the stipulated residential rates. 12 

 Q. WHAT ARE THE STIPULATED COMMERCIAL RATES? 13 

A. RYUC’s current commercial variable rate design consists of two tiers, and 14 

although RYUC proposed single tiered commercial variable rates, the Parties 15 

stipulated to continue using a two-tiered variable rate.  The Parties also agree 16 

to maintain the current Tier 1 level of consumption at 30,000 gallons, with all 17 

                                            
1 Rate Base equals Net Utility Plant plus Materials & Supplies Inventory and Working Cash. 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/9 

 

usage above 30,000 gallons priced at Tier 2 rates.  Additionally, the Parties 1 

agreed to use RYUC’s proposed base rates for the different meter sizes.  See 2 

Staff/101, Sloan/8.  The following table compares current commercial rates, 3 

RYUC’s proposed rates, and final rates stipulated to by Staff and RYUC: 4 

Commercial 
Rate Design 

Current 
Rates 

RYUC 
Proposed Rates 

Staff and RYUC 
Stipulated Rates 

Base 3/4 & 5/8” $33.00 $34.00 $34.00 

Base 1” $90.00 $93.00 $93.00 

Base 1.5” $165.00 $170.00 $170.00 

Base 2” $392.00 $404.00 $404.00 

Base 3” $695.00 $716.00 $716.00 
Variable (per 1,000 gal) 
Tier 1 $1.20 $1.58 $1.35 

Variable (per 1,000 gal) 
Tier 2 $1.59 N/A $1.78 

Average Monthly Bill for 
5/8” and 3/4” customers2 $40.21 $43.51 $42.08 

The rate impacts of the stipulated commercial rates are shown in Staff/101, 5 

Sloan/9-13. 6 

Q. DO THE STIPULATED IRRIGATION RATES DIFFER FROM THOSE 7 

PROPOSED BY THE COMPANY? 8 

A. Yes.  Staff’s analysis found that RYUC’s proposed rates resulted in significantly 9 

higher increases in the total average monthly bills for irrigation customers with 10 

5/8”, 3/4”, 1”, and 1.5” meters than for customers with 2” meters.  Staff and the 11 

Company stipulated to the revised irrigation rates. 12 

                                            
2 Staff used 5/8” and 3 /4” for illustrative purposes.  The average monthly bill for each size meter will 
differ.  See Staff/101, Sloan 9-13. 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/10 

 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE STIPULATED IRRIGATION RATES. 1 

A. Currently irrigation revenues are collected over 7 months.  Staff agrees with 2 

RYUC’s proposal to change the billing period from 7 months to 12 months for 3 

irrigation customers.  Staff/101, Sloan/14 contains the rate design for irrigation 4 

customers.  The following table compares current irrigation rates, RYUC’s 5 

proposed rates, and final rates stipulated to by Staff and the Company: 6 

Irrigation 
Rate Design 

Current Rates 
(7 months) 

RYUC Proposed 
Rates (12 months) 

Staff and RYUC 
Stipulated Rates 

Base 3/4 & 5/8” $17.50 $18.40 $11.50 

Base 1” $30.46 $27.60 $22.00 

Base 1.5” $30.46 $27.60 $22.00 

Base 2” $69.61 $36.80 $46.34 

Variable (per 1,000 gal) $0.43 $0.32 $0.38 

Staff/101, Sloan/15-18 shows the rate impacts of the stipulated irrigation rates. 7 

Q. WHAT ARE THE STIPULATED GOLF COURSE IRRIGATION RATES? 8 

A. The Parties agree to use RYUC’s proposed base rates for golf course irrigation 9 

and its proposal to change the billing period from 7 months to 12 months for 10 

this customer.  See Staff/101, Sloan/19.  The following table compares current 11 

golf course irrigation rates, RYUC’s proposed rates, and final rates stipulated to 12 

by Staff and the Company: 13 

Golf Course 
Rate Design 

Current Rates 
(7 months) 

RYUC Proposed 
Rates (12 months) 

Staff and RYUC 
Stipulated Rates 

Base 12” $6,227.00 $3,780.00 $3,780.00 

Variable (per 1,000 gal) $0.22 $0.21 $0.21 

Staff/101, Sloan/20 shows the rate impacts of the stipulated golf course rates. 14 



Docket UW 112 Staff/100 
 Sloan/11 

 

Q. DID THE PARTIES STIPULATE TO ANY MISCELLANEOUS FEES?  1 

A. Yes.  The parties stipulated to the miscellaneous service charges set forth in 2 

Schedule No. 5 in Attachment B to the Stipulation.   3 

Q. DID THE PARTIES AGREE TO ANYTHING ELSE IN THE STIPULATION? 4 

A. Yes.  Staff and RYUC stipulated to two additional items: 5 

(1) In response to Question 47 of its rate case application, RYUC stated that it 6 

did not notify customers of routine flushing schedules.  The Parties agreed the 7 

Company will comply with Oregon Administrative Rule 860-036-0301 which 8 

requires the Company to notify its customers of routine flushing schedules. 9 

(2) The Commission’s long-standing policy regarding water utility rate design 10 

has been to apply an approximate 40/60 split for collection of variable and base 11 

rate revenues.  Because using a 40/60 split could result in rate shock for some 12 

customer classes, the Parties in this rate case agreed to use a 22/78 split for 13 

residential customers and a 28/72 split for commercial customers.  Staff and 14 

the Company stipulated to move the variable/base rate split closer to 40/60 in 15 

future rate cases. 16 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 17 

A. Yes. 18 















































 
 
 
 

UW 112 
Service List (Parties) 

 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  

JASON W JONES 
      ASSISTANT ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

REGULATED UTILITY & 
BUSINESS SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 

EAGLE CREST INC  

 PO BOX 1215 
REDMOND OR 97756 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  

RENEE SLOAN PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
renee.sloan@state.or.us 

RESORT RESOURCES INC  

LORI BLACK PO BOX 1466 
BEND OR 97709 
lori@resortresources.com 

RUNNING Y UTILITY COMPANY  

LEAH CHENAULT 5115 RUNNING Y ROAD 
KLAMATH FALLS OR 97601 
leahc@runningy.com 

 


